

No. 05-908

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

MAREE F. SNEED  
JOHN W. BORKOWSKI  
AUDREY J. ANDERSON  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 THIRTEENTH STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-6416

MICHAEL MADDEN \*  
CAROL SUE JANES  
BENNETT BIGELOW &  
LEEDOM P.S.  
1700 Seventh Avenue  
SUITE 1900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-5511

\* Counsel of Record      *Counsel for Respondents*  
(Additional counsel listed inside the front cover)

---

---

GARY L. IKEDA  
SHANNON MCMINIMEE  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
SEATTLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
P. O. Box 34165  
Seattle, WA 98124-1165  
(206) 252-0110

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
P. O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3197

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. BACKGROUND .....	2
A. History of Integration Efforts in Seattle .....	2
1. Early Plans (1963-76).....	3
2. The Seattle Plan (1977-88).....	3
3. Controlled Choice Plans (1988-98).....	4
II. THE OPEN CHOICE PLAN (1999-2002) .....	5
A. Initial Implementation (1999-2000).....	7
B. 1999 Board Review .....	7
C. The Effect in the 2000-01 School Year .....	8
D. 2000 Board Review .....	10
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. AN ACTUAL CASE OR CONTROVERSY NO LONGER EXISTS.....	15
II. SEATTLE’S CONSIDERATION OF RACE WAS DESIGNED TO FURTHER COMPELLING INTERESTS.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. Strict Scrutiny Requires Appropriate Consideration of the Unique Context of Public Education. ....	21
B. Each of the Interests Asserted by the Board Is Compelling.....	24
1. Educational Benefits of Racially and Ethnically Diverse Schools.....	24
2. Reducing Racial Isolation and Providing the Opportunity to Opt Out of <i>De Facto</i> Segregated Schools. ....	30
3. Providing All Students with Equitable Access to their Schools of Choice. ....	33
C. The Board Asserts No Interest in “Racial Balancing.” .....	34
III. THE PLAN WAS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE SEATTLE’S COMPELLING INTERESTS.....	37
A. The Board Determined that Race-Neutral Alternatives Would Not Be Effective.....	38
B. Seattle’s 2001-02 Plan Considered Race in a Limited Way. ....	43
C. The Plan Did Not Unduly Burden Members of Any Racial or Ethnic Group. ....	45
D. The Plan Was of Limited Duration.....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
E. Individualized, Holistic Review Is Not Required in the Context of Non- Selective Public High School Assignments.....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15, 17, 50
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	15
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	45
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	19, 25, 30, 35
<i>Bustop, Inc. v. Board of Educ. of Los Angeles</i> , 439 U.S. 1380 (1978).....	20
<i>Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v. Palmason</i> , 495 P.2d 657 (Wash. 1972).....	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	15, 16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	18
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979).....	32
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005) .....	25, 45
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	22, 32
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued**

	Page
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	22, 35
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	13, 17, 21, 47
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	22
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16
<i>Keyes v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)....	20, 32, 45
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	27
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) .....	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15, 16, 17
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	17
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	44
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	23
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	20
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1</i> , 72 P.3d 151 (Wash. 2003) .....	12, 26, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued**

	Page
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	25
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	23
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 v. Washington</i> , 473 F. Supp. 996 (W.D. Wash. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	3, 4, 32
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	29
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Citizens Against Mandatory Bussing v.</i> <i>Brooks</i> , 492 P.2d. 536 (Wash. 1972), <i>overruled in</i> <i>part on other grounds</i> , <i>Cole v. Webster</i> , 692 P.2d 799 (Wash. 1984).....	3
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	19, 20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	27
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	18, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory</i> <i>Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	3, 4, 21, 25, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued**

	Page
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	45
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	45
<b>CONSTITUTION:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	35
Wash. Const. art. 9, § 1 .....	3, 12
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(F) .....	28
20 U.S.C. § 7231 .....	31
20 U.S.C. § 7231(a)(4) .....	29
20 U.S.C. § 7231(a)(5).....	34
20 U.S.C. § 7231(b)(1).....	31
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2).....	34
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(3).....	34
34 C.F.R. § 280.1 .....	34
34 C.F.R. § 280.4(b) .....	32, 40
34 C.F.R. § 280.32 .....	34
63 Fed. Reg. 8021 (Feb. 17, 1998).....	31
64 Fed. Reg. 2110 (Jan. 12, 1999) .....	31
65 Fed. Reg. 46698 (July 31, 2000).....	31
69 Fed. Reg. 4990 (Feb. 2, 2004).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES —Continued**

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Dep't of Educ., Frequently Asked Questions, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ed.gov/programs/magnet/faqvolplans.html">http://www.ed.gov/programs/ magnet/faqvolplans.html</a> .....	31
The Center School, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.seattleschools.org/schools/thecenter&lt;br/&gt;school">http://www.seattleschools.org/schools/thecenter school</a> .....	48
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present and Future</i> , 20 <i>Yale L. &amp; Pol'y Rev.</i> 1 (2002) .....	30
Quintard Taylor, <i>The Forging of a Black Community—Seattle's Central District from 1870 through the Civil Rights Era</i> (Univ. of Wash. Press 1994) .....	1
Report of National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (1968) .....	30
United States Commission on Civil Rights, 1 <i>Racial Isolation in the Public School</i> , (1967) .....	30
